INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D137/02

Salaries tax — whether the assessment based on the proposa submitted by the appellant
excessve — meaning of the words ‘return’” and ‘ satement’ in section 70A of the Inland Revenue
Ordinance (‘IRO") — whether acompromise necessarily excludes the operation of section 70A —
frivolous and vexatious gpped — order to pay costs.

Pand: Kenneth Kwok Hing Wai SC (chairman), Horace Wong Ho Ming and David Yip Sai On.

Date of hearing: 27 February 2003.
Date of decison: 20 March 2003.

Theappelant was the sole proprietor of abusiness. The appelant and hiswife were dso
the shareholders and directors of alimited company. Inearly 1999, the assessors reviewed the tax
affairs of the gppdlant, his wife and the limited company. The appdlant’s representatives filed a
proposd to the Commissioner in settlement of the investigation. The Commissioner gpproved the
sad proposd and raised additiond tax on the agppelant. The appdlant clamed that the
assessments, which were based on a proposa submitted by the appellant’ s representatives, were
excessve and the proposal was made under ‘ duress'.

Hed:

1.

The appdlant sought to invoke section 70A. Unlessthe appellant could point to (a)
an eror or omisson in any return; or (b) an error or omission in any Satement
submitted in respect thereof; or (c) any arithmeticad error or omisson in the
cadculation of the amount of the assessable income or profits assessed or in the
amount of the tax charged, his apped would be doomed to failure.

The Board sees no reason why a compromise necessarily excludes the operation of
section 70A. Take a case where there is an arithmetical error or omission in the
caculaion of the amount of the assessable income or profits in a return.  The
aithmeticad eror or omisson is then repeated in a compromise subsequently
reached between ataxpayer and the Commissioner. Wherethe arithmeticd error or
omission resultsin an excessive tax charge, the requirements of section 70A appear
to be satisfied and thereis no good reason in law or in principle why the error should
not be rectified under section 70A (D55/88, IRBRD, val 4, 20 not followed).



Appeal dismi

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The Board has considered sections 70A, 4, 15E, 20A, 22, 51, 51A, 51B, 52, 59,
63C, 63H, 63M, 64, 80, 82, 82A and schedule 10 and agrees that the word
‘return’ in section 70A means a return which a person is required to furnish to the
Revenue under the IRO (BR5/71, IRBRD, val 1, 30 followed).

Theword ' satement’ in section 70A isredtricted to astatement submitted in respect
of areturn. Further, the Board agreesthat the word * gatement’ means a Satement
which a person is required to furnish to the Revenue under the IRO. Where the
word ‘gatement’ isintended to refer to a statement other than a statement which a
person is required to furnish to the Revenue under the IRO, it is clear from the
context.

The Board is not satisfied on the facts that there was any error or omission at dl.
The proposd is not a statement submitted in respect of any return and is not a
gatement which the appdlant is required to submit under the IRO. Itisnot a
‘Satement’” within the meaning of section 70A.

The Board dismissesthe appellant’ sdlegation of ‘duress as groundless and utterly
irresponsible. The Boardis of the opinion that the gpped is frivolous and vexatious
and an abuse of the process. Theappdllant is ordered to pay $5,000 as costs of the
Board.

ssed and a cost of $5,000 char ged.

Cases referred to:

D55/88, IRBRD, vol 4, 20
Ng Kuen Wal trading as Willie Textiles v Ddoitte Touche Tohmatsu and CIR 5 HKTC

211

D49/92, IRBRD, vol 8, 1

Hartog v Colin & Shidlds (1939)

Sun Yau Investment Co Ltdv CIR 2 HKTC 17
Extramoney Limited v CIR 4 HKTC 394
D10/81, IRBRD, val 1, 404

D2/82, IRBRD, vol 1, 410

D28/88, IRBRD, val 3, 312

D30/89, IRBRD, vol 4, 346

D3/91, IRBRD, vol 5, 537

D93/89, IRBRD, vol 6, 342

D25/01, IRBRD, val 16, 224

BR5/7

1, IRBRD, vol 1, 30



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Tsui Siu Fong for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.
Caesar Lee Chi Shing of M & C Consultants Limited for the taxpayer.

Decision:

1 Thisis an goped againg the determination of the Commissioner of Inland Revenue
dated 23 October 2002 whereby:

(8 assessor’snoticeof refusa dated 29 May 2002 was upheld and the salaries tax
assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96 under charge number
9-4086604-96-9, dated 24 May 2000, showing assessable income of
$5,195,000 with tax payable thereon of $779,250 was confirmed.

(b) assessor’snotice of refusal dated 29 May 2002 was upheld and the additional
sdaries tax assessment for the year of assessment 1996/97 under charge
number 9-2434663-97-8, dated 24 May 2000, showing additional assessable
income of $10,000,000 with tax payable thereon of $1,537,125 was
confirmed.

(c) assessor’snotice of refusa dated 29 May 2002 was upheld and the additiona
sdaries tax assessment for the year of assessment 1997/98 under charge
number 9-3819647-98-1, dated 24 May 2000, showing additional assessable
income of $11,000,000 with tax payable thereon of $1,519,492 (after taking
into effect of the Tax Exemption (1997 Tax Y ear) Order) was confirmed.

The admitted facts

2. The following factsin the ‘ Facts upon which the determination was arrived a’ in the
determination were admitted by the Appellant and we find them as facts.

3. TheAppdlant had objected to the assessor’ s notice of refusal to correct the sdaries
tax assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96 and additional salariestax assessmentsfor the
years of assessment 1996/97 and 1997/98 raised on him. The Appdlant clamed that the
assessments, which were based on a proposa submitted by the Appdllant’ s representatives, were
excessive.

4. During the period from 1 November 1981 to 30 June 1995, the Appellant was the
soleproprietor of abusiness (‘ the Sole Proprietorship business’). The Appd lant declared in histax
returns that the Sole Proprietorship business was a manufacturer and sdller of lamps.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

5. Atdl rdlevant times, the Appellant and hiswifewere the sharehol ders and directors of
alimited company (‘the Limited Company’). The reports of the auditors, Accountants Frm 1, in
respect of the Limited Company’ sfinancid statements for the years ended 31 December 1992 to
1997 contain the following comments.

(@ Yearsended 31 December 1992 and 1993

 Owing to the nature of the company’ s records we have been unable to satisfy
oursalves that proper cut-off procedures were agpplied to enable the
ascertaining of the correct amounts of debtorsand creditorsin relation to sales
and purchases as at balance sheet date.

Because of the ggnificance of the matters referred to in the preceding
paragraph, we are not in a podtion to, and do not, express an opinion on the
balance sheet.’

(b) Yearsended 31 December 1994, 1995 and 1996

“ In respect done of the limitation on our work reating to stock and work in
progress.

- We have not obtained dl the information and explanations that we
considered necessary for the purpose of our audit; and

- wewere unableto determine whether proper books of account had been
kept.’

(©) Year ended 31 December 1997

‘ Because of an atempt to change from a manua system of accounting to a
computerised system a breskdown occurred as a result of which opening
bal ances were not brought forward and many transactions were not properly
accounted for ...

We report that

- we have not obtained dl the information and explanations that we
congdered necessary for the purposes of our audit; and

- wewere unableto determine whether proper books of account had been
kept.’



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

6. On divers dates, the Appellant furnished histax returns for the years of assessment
1995/96 to 1997/98. The Appellant declared in the returns that the following amount of saaries
were earned from the Limited Company:

Y ear of assessment Date of thereturn Amount of salaries
$
1995/96 1-7-1996 195,000
1996/97 20-5-1997 325,000
1997/98 28-5-1998 325,000

The Appellant also declared in the returns that he was provided with quarters by the Limited
Company.

7. On divers dates, the assessor, pursuant to the Appellant’ s returns, raised on him the
following salaries tax assessments for the years of assessment 1996/97 and 1997/98:

1996/97 1997/98
$ $

Sdaries 325,000 325,000

Add: Rentd vdue 32,500 32,500

Assessable income 357,500 357,500

Less. Married person's dlowance 180,000 200,000

Child dlowance 24,500 27,000

Dependent parent and additional

dependent parent alowance 31,500 -

Net chargeable income 121,500 130,500
Tax payable thereon 16,500 15,300*

* To give effect to the Tax Exemption (1997 Tax Year) Order, the tax was
subsequently revised to $13,770.

The Appellant did not object againgt the above assessments which had becomefind and conclusive
in terms of section 70 of the IRO.

8. (@ Inearly 1999, the assessors reviewed the tax affairs of the Appdlant, his wife
and the Limited Company. On 18 March 1999, the Appdlant and his wife,
accompanied by Ms A of Accountants Firm 1, attended an interview with the
asess0rs. The assessor explained to the Appellant, among other thingsthat if a
taxpayer, without reasonable excuse, filed an incorrect return, he would be
subject to pend actions under the IRO which might include prosecution or
impogtion of pendty by way of additiond tax. The pend actions would be



0.

10.

(b)

(©

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

conddered by the Commissioner persondly. If additional tax was imposed, the
maximum amount could be treble the amount of the tax undercharged. The
Commissioner would consider ataxpayer’ s degree of co-operation, the gravity
of the case and the amount of commercid redtitution before he decided the
amount of the additiond tax to be imposed.

During the interview, the Appd lant informed the assessors, among other things,
that the Limited Company was carrying on a business of trading crysta lamps
and that in 1988, through a processing agreemert, the production line was
moved to a place outsde Hong Kong and that the Limited Company’s Hong
Kong office was responsible for the purchase of the raw materids.

The assessor informed the Appd lant that she was of the view that the reported
profitsof the Limited Company were incorrect because the auditors could not
confirm, for the years of assessment 1992/93 to 1997/98, whether proper
books of accounts had been kept. Ms A said that she could prepare an assets
betterment statement (‘ ABS’) to quantify the understatement of the Appellant.

By letter dated 22 March 1999, the Appellant appointed Accountants Firm 2 as his
tax representatives for the years of assessment 1992/93 to 1997/98.

@

(b)

On 14 September 1999, the Appdllant and hiswife, accompanied by Mr B and
aMissC of Accountants Firm 2, attended ameeting with the assessors. During
the meeting, Mr B explained that during the years under review, most of the
profits of the Appdlant’s businesses were derived from outsde Hong Kong.
The Appdlant remitted his profits back to Hong Kong to invest in properties
and fixed deposts. The assessor explained that for those taxpayers who
entered into processing agreement with an entity outsde Hong Kong, the
Revenuewould congder thair offshoreclamif they had kept complete business
records. However asthe Limited Company did not retain the relevant records,
the offshore claim could not be accepted.

Having discussed with Mr B, the Appellant submitted the following proposa
(‘the 1999 Proposal’) in settlement of the investigation:

() Revised profits tax assessment to be issued in name of the Sole

Proprietorship business
Revised Profitsalready Revised additional
assessable profits assessed assessable profits
$ $ $

1992/93 2,653,198 153,198 2,500,000



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(i) Sdariestax assessmentsto be issued in name of the Appdlant

Assessable Income alr eady Additional
income reported assessable income
$ $ $

1993/94 2,643,000 143,000 2,500,000
1994/95 3,165,000 165,000 3,000,000
1995/96 7,195,000 195,000 7,000,000
1996/97 13,357,500 357,500 13,000,000
1997/98 14,357,500 357,500 14,000,000
40,718,000 1,218,000 39,500,000

Mr B adso Sgned asawitnessin the 1999 Proposal. The assessors advised the Appellant that the
1999 Proposa would be submitted to their seniors for consideration.

11. By an authorisation letter dated 17 September 1999, the Appelant appointed
Accountants Firm 3 as his authorised tax representative replacing Accountants Firm 2 to handle
the invedtigation.

12. By letter dated 20 September 1999, Accountants Firm 3 informed the assessor that
the Appdllant requested for alonger period of timeto re-examine the 1999 Proposal before making
find decison. Accountants Firm 3 dso informed that they would review the Appelant’s tax
position.

13. On 27 September 1999, Miss D, a senior tax manager of Accountants Firm 3,
informed the officers of the Revenue that the Appellant considered that the profits of the Limited
Company were derived from outsde Hong Kong. As such, the Appellant considered that only
50% of the profits should be assessable to Hong Kong tax. The assessor explained to MissD that
apportionment of income could not be considered because:

(@ TheAppdlant’sassets which were located outside Hong Kong were not taken
into account in the ABS.

(b) The Limited Company did not maintain sufficient business records.  Further,
some of the accounting records provided to the Revenue did not tally with the
financid statements of the Limited Company.

Miss D stated that according to the mode of operation of the Limited Company, only 50% of its
profits should be considered as derived from Hong Kong and assessable to tax. The assessor



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

advised Miss D that in the absence of supporting records, the offshore clam could not be
entertained.

14. On 15 March 2000, Miss D informed the assessors that she had visited the Limited
Company’ sfactory outsde Hong Kong in September 1999 and discovered that the factory merdly
kept records of bank transaction movements which were insufficient to provide the details of sales
amount and subcontractor charges incurred. Under such circumstances, Miss D agreed to use
ABS method to quantify the Appellant’s understatement. During the interview, Miss D requested
to exclude various sums of totdling about $10,800,000.

15. On 28 March 2000, Accountants' Firm 3 submitted, on behdf of the Appdlant, the
following proposd (‘the 2000 Proposal’) in settlement of the investigation:

(& Undergtatement of profits by the Sole Proprietorship business

Assessable Incomealready  Additional assessable

profits assessed profits
$ $ $
1992/93 1,153,198 153,198 1,000,000

(b) Undergtatement of income by the Appd lant

Assessable Incomealready  Additional assessable

income assessed income
$ $ $
1993/94 1,143,000 143,000 1,000,000
1994/95 2,165,000 165,000 2,000,000
1995/96 5,195,000 195,000 5,000,000
1996/97 10,357,500 357,500 10,000,000
1997/98 11,357,500 357,500 11,000,000
30,218,000 1,218,000 29,000,000
16. The 2000 Proposal was approved by the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.

Accordingly, on 24 May 2000, the assessor raised the following profits tax assessment on the Sole
Proprietorship business and salaries tax assessments on the Appellant:

(@ The Sole Proprietorship business

Revised assessable profits per paragraph 15(a)
$
1992/93 1,153,198



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(b) TheAppdlant

()  Year of assessment 1993/94 $
Revised assessable income per paragraph 15(b) 1,143,000
Tax payable thereon 171,450
(i)  Year of assessment 1994/95 $
Additiona assessable income per paragraph 15(b) 2,000,000
Tax payable thereon 324,730
(i)  Year of assessment 1995/96 $
Assessable income per paragraph 15(b) 5,195,000
Tax payable thereon 779,250
(iv)  Yearsof assessment 1996/97 and 1997/98
1996/97 1997/98
$ $
Additional assessable income
per paragraph 15(b) 10,000,000 11,000,000
Tax payable thereon 1,537,125 1,519,492*

*  Thetax payable was reduced pursuant to the Tax Exemption (1997
Tax Year) Order.

17. Neither the Appellant nor Accountants Firm 3 have objected to the assessments set
out at paragraph 16(b)(iii) and (iv) within the statutory one month period as tipul ated by section 64
of the IRO. The assessments have become final and conclusive in terms of section 70 of the IRO.

18. The Commissioner was of the opinion that the Appellant had, without reasonable
excuse, made incorrect tax returns by understating the chargeable profit of the Sole Proprietorship
business for the year of assessment 1992/93 to the extent of $1,000,000 and the Appdlant’s
chargegbleincome for the years of assessment 1993/94 to 1997/98 to the extent of $29,000,000.
By notices dated 7 July 2000, the Commissioner notified the Appellant of her intention to assesson
him additiona tax under section 82A of the IRO. The Appdlant was invited to make
representations to the Commissioner with regard to the proposed assessment of additional tax.

19. In response to the notices at paragraph 18, Accountants Firm 3, on behdf of the
Appdlant, put forward their representations on 4 August 2000 in the following terms:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(@ ‘Our dient’ sallegation

The discrepancy for the years concerned totaling HK$30,000,000 was
arrived a using the asset betterment approach. As previoudy explained, [the
Appdlant] has been doing business mainly [outsde Hong Kong] since 1993.
He reiterated that his assets, as reflected in the Asset Betterment Statement,
areinfact financed by profits derived from hisbusinesses [outsde Hong Kong]
and not Hong Kong. Our client regrets that he has not maintained proper
current accounts to record the amount of inward remittances from [outsde
Hong Kong] nor kept sufficient documents to evidence the application of these
funds. Asalayman in taxation and accounting, he wrongly believed that these
transactions merdy represent internd fund transfers between his own
businesses and never redlized the importance of keeping detail records.’

(b) * Our client gpologizesfor theincorrect reporting of the Returnsand thefailurein
keeping sufficient accounting records. He sresses that the error was not
ddiberately made to conced the profits of [the Sole Proprietorship business)
and [the Limited Company]. Rather, it was an inadvertent error due to the

incompetence of the accountant and their lack of accounting knowledge.’
(¢ ‘Conclusion

Our client has been most cooperative with your Department and prompt in
furnishing information. He appointed [Accountants Firm 2] to act as his tax
representative to rectify his tax podtion as soon as he received your
Depatment’s enquiry in March 1999. Within just sx months' time, in
September 1999, our client came to a preliminary agreement with your
Department for the conclusion of this case’

(d) *“ Qur client does not understand accounting and taxation and had to rely on the
advice given by his former tax representative. He suffered from substantial
sress and pressure as aresult of this investigation, and, thus, even though he
was of the opinion that the proposad agreed in September 1999 was highly
excessve, he, after consultation with his former tax representative, accepted it
in order to expedite the settlement of this case’

(e) * Itwasonly after serious reconsderation, second thought, and a strong feding
of injustice, that [the Appellant] decided to gppoint our firm to perform another
detal review of the case. Upon the examination of additiond information
supplied by him, including the incomplete accounting records of [the offshore
business], wefinaly reached acompromised agreement with your Department
to reduce the discrepancy down to the current level.’



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

20. Having conddered the Appdlant’s representations, the Commissioner, on 15
September 2000, imposed the following additional tax under section 82A of the IRO on the
Appdlant:

Additional tax
$
1992/93 181,000
1993/94 168,000
1994/95 359,000
1995/96 810,000
1996/97 1,488,000
1997/98 1,379,000

4,385,000

Nether the Appelant nor his representatives have gppealed againgt the above additiona tax
assessments raised under section 82A of the IRO.

21. On 3 October 2001, the Appdlant appointed M & C Consultants Limited as histax
representative.
22. By letter dated 28 March 2002, M & C Consultants Limited, on behdf of the

Appdlant, lodged objection against the assessments raised pursuant to the 2000 Proposa on the
ground that the assessments did not reflect hisprofit derived from Hong Kong. Inaddition,M & C
Consultants Limited applied under section 70A of the IRO to correct the assessments.

23. By letter dated 10 April 2002, the assessor informed the Appellant that she could not
accept the letter at paragraph 22 above as avalid notice of objection under section 64 of the IRO
becausethe letter was not received within one month after the date of issue of the assessments. The
assessor [asserted] that section 70A did rot apply because in D55/88, IRBRD, val 4, 20, the
Board of Review held that section 70A did not gpply where the assessment was issued as a result
of an agreement or compromise and the taxpayer subsequently changed his mind. The assessor
[further asserted] that in Ng Kuen Wai trading as Willie Textiles v Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu and
CIR5HKTC 211, the Court held that ataxpayer could not object to the assessable profit which
was arived at by way of an earlier agreement.

24, By letter dated 30 April 2002, M & C Consultants Limited commented that D55/88
was not applicableto the Appdllant’ s circumstances and that they wished to pursue the claim under
section 70A.

25. By notice dated 29 May 2002, the assessor rejected the application lodged under
section 70A in respect of the assessments raised for the years of assessment 1992/93 to 1994/95



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

because the application was not lodged within the stipulated time frame. The assessor aso refused
to correct the salariestax assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96 and additiona salariestax
assessments for the years of assessment 1996/97 and 1997/98 under section 70A of the IRO.

26. By letter dated 11 June 2002, M & C Consultants Limited, on behaf of the Appdlant,
objected to the assessor’ s notice of refusd to correct the assessments for the years of assessment
1995/96 to 1997/98 on the following grounds:

(@ On 14 September 1999, the Appelant sgned the 1999 Proposd with an
agreed discrepancy of $42,000,000. After appointing Accountants Firm 3, the
agreed understatement was reduced to $31,000,000 (the correct amount
should be $30,000,000 — see paragraph 15). This showed that the assessor
redised the first basis of settlement was unfair and unreasonable because the
Appdlant carried out only asmall businessin Hong Kong. It also contradicted
the argument that a taxpayer was bound to the settlement agreement and the
terms thereof could not be interfered with.

(b) The 2000 Proposa was made by the Appellant under duressin order to avoid
heavy pendty asthe assessor had informed the Appd lant that the Commissioner

would levy heavy pendity if the Appdlant spent time on finding information to
prove his case that the discrepancy included offshore profit.

(c) The 1999 Proposal and the 2000 Proposal were based on one fundamenta
error made by the assessor that the Appellant had not maintained complete
books and records. The assessor should not spend alot of timein preparing the
ABS rather than usng adirect method in verifying the Appdlant’ s returns.

(d) TheAppdlant’s business setup in Hong Kong was very smal when compared
with his [offshore] setup outsde Hong Kong. The assessor had completely
ignored the Appellant’ s offshore operation and profit.

() The Appdlant’s assets [outside Hong Kong] had been fully disclosed to the
as=s3or during the initid interview . Bank andyds indicated that he had not
made any large remittance to overseas countries. Any assumption that he had
large amount of investment outside Hong Kong was unsound.

The notice of appeal
27. The objection having falled, M & C Consultants Limited gave notice of goped on

behdf of the Appellant by letter dated 6 November 2002 lodging an ‘objection’ (sic) to the
Respondent’s:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

‘... refusal to correct the following assessments under Section 70A for the years of
assessment 1995/96 to 1997/98:

Y ear of assessment Date of issue Charge no.
1995/96 24.5.2000 9-4086604-96-9
1996/97 (Add'l) 24.5.2000 9-2434663-97-8
1997/98 (Add'l) 24.5.2000 9-3819647-98-1

Our dlient condders that the tax charged for the above-mentioned years of
assessment is excessve due to the following reasons.

1. Theassessor had made afundamenta error in interpreting our client’s auditor
report which induced our client to believe that he had not maintained complete
books and records,

2. The assessor’'s midake in interpreting the auditor report adso resulted in an
error in computing our client’s correct assessable profits in Hong Kong as he
faled to take into account our client’s offshore profit generated from [outside
Hong Kong].

3. The assessor had made a fundamenta error in assessing our client’s salaries
income and induced him to accept these assessments.’

The letter went on to dlege that:

* The second proposal was made under duressin order to avoid heavy pendty asthe
officersinformed our client that the Commissoner would levy heavy pendty if our
client spent time on finding information to prove his case during the interview on
27.9.1999 (para. 7).

The appeal hearing

At the hearing of the apped, the Appdlant was represented by Mr Lee Chi-shing,

Caesar, certified public accountant, and the Respondent by Ms Tsui Siu-fong, senior assessor.

Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, cdled the Appellant and aformer employeeto give ord

evidence. No witnesswas cadled by Ms Tsui Siu-fong.

Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, gave us acopy of the following authorities:

(@ Board of Review decison D49/92 (citation not given);



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(b) Hartogv Cadlin & Shidds (citation not given).

3L Ms Tsui Su-fong submitted a bundle of the following authorities before the hearing:

@ SunYaulnvestment ColLtdv CIR2 HKTC 17;

(b) Extramoney Limitedv CIR 4 HKTC 394;

(¢ NgKuenWa trading asWillie Textilesv Ddoitte Touche Tohmatsu and CIR 5
HKTC 211,

(d) Board of Review decison D10/81, IRBRD, vol 1, 404;

(e) Board of Review decison D2/82, IRBRD, val 1, 410;

(f) Board of Review decison D28/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 312;

(9 Board of Review decison D55/88, IRBRD, val 4, 20

(h) Board of Review decison D30/89, IRBRD, vol 4, 346;

() Boardof Review decison D3/91, IRBRD, val 5, 537,

() Board of Review decison D93/89, IRBRD, val 6, 342; and
(k) Board of Review decison D25/01, IRBRD, val 16, 224.

32. At our request, Ms Tsui Siu-fong furnished us and Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, with a
copy of the following Board of Review decison:

(@ Boad of Review decison BR5/71, IRBRD, val 1, 30.
33. After Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, had concluded his submisson, we invited him to
addressuson cogs. After hissubmission on cogts, we told the parties that we were not calling on
the Respondent and would give our decison in writing.
Our decision

“Error or omisson’ within meaning of section 70A

34. The Appdlant sought to invoke section 70A. Unlessthe Appelant could point to:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(@ aneror or omisson inany return; or
(b) anerror or omisson in any statement submitted in respect ther eof; or

(c) ay arithmetical eror or omisson in the calculation of the amount of the
assessable income or profits assessed or in the amount of the tax charged;

he would be wasting his own time and money. He was quite entitled to waste his own time and
money. What we reprobate was wasting the time and resources of the Revenue by making a
wholly unmeritorious objection and wasting the time and resources of the Revenue and the Board
of Review by pursuing this gpped which was doomed to falure.

35. Section 70A provides that:

‘(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 70, if, upon application made
within 6 years after the end of a year of assessment or within 6 months
after the date on which the relative notice of assessment was served,
whichever isthe later, it is established to the satisfaction of an assessor
that the tax charged for that year of assessment is excessive by reason
of an error or omission in any return or statement submitted in respect
thereof, or by reason of any arithmetical error or omission in the
calculation of the amount of the net assessable value (within the
meaning of section 5(1A)), assessable income or profits assessed or in
the amount of the tax charged, the assessor shall correct such
assessment:

Provided that under this section no correction shall be made to any
assessment in respect of an error or omission in any return or statement
submitted in respect thereof asto the basis on which the liability to tax
ought to have been computed where the return or statement wasin fact
made on the basis of or in accordance with the practice generally
prevailing at the time when the return or statement was made.

(2) Wnhere an assessor refuses to correct an assessment in accordance with
an application under this section he shall give notice thereof in writing
to the person who made such application and such person shall
thereupon have the same rights of objection and appeal under this Part
as if such notice of refusal were a notice of assessment.

36. In our decison, it is plain and obvious from the wording of section 70A itsdf thet
‘errors or omissions’ are confined to:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(@ aneror or omissoninany return; or
(b) aneror or omisson in any statement submitted in respect ther eof; or

(c) ay arithmetical eror or omisson in the calculation of the amount of the
assessable income or profits assessed or in the amount of the tax charged.

D55/88

37. Withrespect, we are unable to agree with the reasoning in D55/88, adecison which
the Revenue quoted in correspondence and appeared on the Revenue’'s ligt of authorities. The
Board in D55/88 held at page 23 that:

* Section 70A of the Inland Revenue Ordinance can have no application in such
circumstances. Where the parties have agreed to a compromise, the Board of
Review has no jurisdiction to interfere with the terms thereof. A compromise
reached between the Commissioner acting through his assessor as his agent
and a taxpayer acting through a tax representative as his agent constitutes a
legally binding and enfor ceable agreement between the two parties.

There was no suggestion before usthat the agreement had been reached either
through fundamental error @ misrepresentation. However, even if such
claims were to be made, they cannot be made before a Board of Review but
must made (sic) before a judge. We have no jurisdiction to hear contractual
matters.’

38. With respect, the proper approach isto construe section 70A, not to proclaim that
section 70A does not apply to acompromise or to any agreement or any contractual matter.

39. To gtart with, we see no reason why acompromise necessarily excludesthe operation
of section 70A. Takeacasewherethereisan arithmetica error or omissonin the calculation of the
amount of the assessable income or profitsin areturn. The arithmetical error or omission isthen
repeated in a compromise subsequently reached between a taxpayer and the Commissioner.
Where the arithmetica error or omisson results in an excessive tax charge, the requirements of
section 70A appear to be satisfied and thereis no good reason in law or in principle why the error
should not be rectified under section 70A.

40. Further, if D55/88 went so far as deciding that agreement precluded rectification
under section 70A, thismight rob the section of effect in caseswhereit wasintended to have effect.
Inthe majority of cases, the Revenue accepts the return and proceeds under section 59(2)(c). Ina
sense, thereis agreement between the taxpayer and the Revenue. Thisisprecisaly the sort of cases
where section 70A isintended to have effect — if it should subsequently transpire that there is an



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

error or omisson in areturn or statemert in respect thereof or an arithmetica error or omissonin
the calculation.

BR5/71

41. This is the decison which we requested Ms Tsui Siu-fong to supply us and the
Appdlant with a copy.

42. The Board there considered sections 70A, 51(1), 52(2), 22(2), 23(2), 80(2)(a), 82,
4(3), and 4(4) and concluded at page 41 that:

‘ Thereis no doubt in our mind that in all these provisions, the words* return”
and “ statement” refer to any return or statement submitted by a taxpayer or
private individual required to furnish the same and that they cannot possibly
mean any return or statement submitted by an assessor to the Board of Review.
It follows, therefore, that errors and omissions of the first type which can be
rectified under section 70A, must be confined to errors or omissions contained
in any return or statement submitted by a taxpayer to an assessor. No other
returns or statements could have been contemplated by the legislature. 1n our
view, the taxpayer in this case cannot rely on any errors or omissions
contained in the revised assessment quoted in paragraph 5 hereof becauseitis
not a return or statement within the meaning of section 70A and for that
reason we hold that we have no jurisdiction to correct the errors or omissions
allegedly made by the previous Board.’

43. With respect, we consider the approach and reasoning correct and convincing.

44, We have considered sections 70A, 4, 15E, 20A, 22, 51, 51A, 51B, 52, 59, 63C,
63H, 63M, 64, 80, 82, 82A and schedule 10 and agree that the word ‘return’ in section 70A
means a return which a person is required to furnish to the Revenue under the IRO.

45, Theword ' statement’ in section 70A isredtricted to a statement submitted in respect
of areturn. Further, we agree that the word ‘ satement’” means a gatement which a person is
required to furnish to the Revenue under the IRO. Theword * Statement” appearsin sections 70A,
2, 22, 51, 51A, 51B, 51C, 64, 66, 67, 77, 80, 82, 82A, 82B. Where the word ‘Satement’ is
intended to refer to a statement other than a statement which a person isrequired to furnish to the
Revenue under the IRO, it is clear from the context, for example:

(@ section 2 - ‘datutory statement of the names of the partners’;

(b) section51B —‘satisfies amagidrate, by statement made on oath';



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

() section 51C —‘bank statements’;

(d) section 64—"agatement of the facts upon which the determination was arrived
a’;

(e) section 66 — ‘the statement of facts and a statement of the grounds of apped’;
ad

(f) section 77 —‘satidiesaDidrict Judge, by statement made on oath'.
No arguableerror or omission within section 70A

46. Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, made no attempt, whether in his grounds of gpped, or in
the course of hisora or written submissions, to point to:

(& aneror or omissoninany return; or
(b) anerror or omisson in any statement submitted in respect thereof; or

(c) any arithmetical error or omission in the calculation of the amount of the
assessable income or profits assessed or in the amount of the tax charged.

47. When asked, Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, said that there was no error or omission in
any return and conceded that there was no arithmetica error or omission.

48. Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, then changed his mind and said that the errors in the
returns lay in not breaking down offshore and onshore profits. Under section 68(4), the onus of
proving that the assessment appedled againgt is excessve or incorrect ison the Appe lant. Neither
the Appelant nor the Respondent has produced any of the returns furnished by the Limited
Company. Thereisno evidence of the contents of the returns furnished by the Limited Company
and Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, amply did not have any factud bads for dleging any error or
omissoninany of thosereturns. 1nany event, it cannot be said that any alleged excessvenessin the
tax charged wasinany way ‘ by reason of' the error or omission in not stating the amount of aleged
offshore profits.

49, Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, then shifted his grounds again and said that the errors lay
inthe Appdlant’ sdeclaration of hissdariesin the Appelant’ s returns (see paragraph 6 above). In
our decison, thiswasclearly an after thought on the part of Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar. Neither the
objection nor this appeal was concerned with the salaries earned from the Limited Company and
reported by the Appellant in hisreturns. The reported salaries were assessed under the original
sdariestax assessmentsfor the years of assessment 1996/97 and 1997/98 (see paragraph 7 above)
and the Appellant had made no attempt to reopen these original salaries tax assessments. What



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

the Appdlant sought to reopen in this apped arethe origind saariestax assessment for the year of
assessment 1995/96, and the additional saaries tax assessments for the years of assessment
1996/97 and 1997/98 (see paragraph 27 above).

50. The 2000 Proposdl is not a statement submitted in respect of any return and isnot a
gtatement which the Appellant isrequired to submit under the IRO. Itisnot a‘statement” within the
meaning of section 70A.

51 For the reasons given above, the gpped is bound to fail and doesfall.
No error or omission

52. In any event, we are not satisfied on the facts that there was any error or omission at
dl. Thisisacase where the Revenue investigated the Appellant’ stax affairs. The Appellant was
represented throughout the investigation by professond accountants. The exercise was to
ascertain the correct amount of the Appdlant’s taxable income during the period under
investigation. The correct amount of the Appdlant’s taxable income was the issue and the only
issue. Represented and advised by professonal accountants, the Appelant made the 2000
Proposal on 28 March 2000. There is no evidence of any error or amisson on the part of the
Appdlant about the terms or practica effect of the 2000 Proposal. The 2000 Proposa was
gpproved by the Commissioner. Thereisno dlegation of any error or omisson on the part of the
Commissoner. The Commissioner must be taken to be capable of understanding the perfectly
smple proposal in the 2000 Proposal and to decide for himsalf whether to accept the proposd in
the light of al circumstances known to the Revenue.

Appdlant’ sallegation of * duress

53. Beforeweleavethisgpped, we must dismissthe Appellant’ salegation of ‘duress’ as
groundless and utterly irresponsible.

54, The Appelant dleged that the 2000 Proposd was made under ‘duress and
reference was made to ‘the interview on 27.9.1999 (para. 7)'. We ke it that the Appdlant
intended to refer to paragraph 7 of the note of the interview which took place on 27 September
1999. Thenoteof interview was accepted by Mr Lee Chi-shing, Caesar, as correct. Accordingto
paragraph 7, what the senior assessor said to Miss D of Accountants Firm 3 was to the effect that
if Miss D reguired alonger period of time to collect additional information, thiswould lengthen the
time required for completion of the case and when the time should come for the Commissioner to
decide on pendty matters, this would be a factor for congderation. In our decison, thiswas a
perfectly permissble statement for the senior assessor to have made. We cannot discern any
possiblethreet. 1nany event, thereisabsolutely no evidence of any adverse effect on Accountants
Firm 3. Theobjectivefact isthat the 2000 Proposa was not made until 28 March 2000, morethan
sx months after the meeting on 27 September 1999.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Disposition
55. Wedismisstheapped and confirm the refusd to rectify under section 70A and further
confirm the assessments as confirmed by the Commissioner.

Costsorder

56. We are of the opinion that this appedl is frivolous and vexatious and an abuse of the
process. Pursuant to section 68(9) of the IRO, we order the Appellant to pay the sum of $5,000
as costs of the Board, which $5,000 shdl be added to the tax charged and recovered therewith.



